yet been recognised) was previously included in trade and other payables and is now recognised separately as a contract liability (described as advance

payments from customers). Costs to fulfil a contract were previously included within inventories as work in progress.

IFRS 15 has been applied retrospectively and therefore comparative information presented in these financial statements has been restated as disclosed in the

tables below. A summary of the impact of adopting IFRS 15, as described above, is as follows:

£m Total equity

At 31 December 2016 (as originally stated) 489.9

Adjustments to retained earnings on adoption of IFRS 15 (0.2)

At 1 January 2017 (restated) 489.7

At 31 December 2017 (as originally stated) 1,028.3

Contracts where revenue is recognised over time rather than at a point in time 18.4

Contracts where performance obligations are now accounted for separately (11.4)

Deferred tax impact (2.9)

Adjustments to retained earnings on adoption of IFRS 15 4.1

At 31 December 2017 (restated) 1,032.4

The full impact on the Balance Sheets as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 and on the Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 are

as below:

Impact on Balance Sheet at 1 January 2017

£m
As originally

stated
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Assets
Inventories 405.3 (121.3) 284.0

Contract assets – 173.0 173.0

Trade and other receivables 475.8 (75.5) 400.3

Other assets 1,913.5 – 1,913.5

2,794.6 (23.8) 2,770.8

Liabilities
Contract liabilities – (104.3) (104.3)

Trade and other payables (471.8) 108.2 (363.6)

Provisions (237.9) 25.7 (212.2)

Deferred tax (27.6) (6.0) (33.6)

Other liabilities (1,567.4) – (1,567.4)

(2,304.7) 23.6 (2,281.1)

Net assets 489.9 (0.2) 489.7

Fin
an

cial Statem
en

ts
C

o
b

h
am

 p
lc —

 A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt an

d
 A

cco
u

n
ts 2

018

105

Impact on Balance Sheet at 31 December 2017

£m
As originally

stated
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Assets
Inventories 389.4 (135.2) 254.2

Contract assets – 190.2 190.2

Trade and other receivables 393.5 (71.2) 322.3

Other assets 2,010.5 1.3 2,011.8

2,793.4 (14.9) 2,778.5

Liabilities
Contract liabilities – (105.2) (105.2)

Trade and other payables (484.3) 124.9 (359.4)

Provisions (155.8) 3.5 (152.3)

Deferred tax (2.1) (4.2) (6.3)

Other liabilities (1,122.9) – (1,122.9)

(1,765.1) 19.0 (1,746.1)

Net assets 1,028.3 4.1 1,032.4

Impact on Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

£m
As originally

stated
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Revenue 2,052.5 39.1 2,091.6

Cost of sales (1,457.9) (36.9) (1,494.8)

Gross profit 594.6 2.2 596.8

Operating costs (491.6) 0.6 (491.0)

Profit on divestments 1.1 – 1.1

Operating profit 104.1 2.8 106.9

Finance income 6.1 – 6.1

Finance costs (43.3) – (43.3)

Profit before taxation 66.9 2.8 69.7

Taxation 11.9 2.5 14.4

Profit after taxation for the year 78.8 5.3 84.1

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 78.6 5.3 83.9

Non-controlling interests 0.2 – 0.2

78.8 5.3 84.1

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 3.5p 3.7p

Diluted 3.5p 3.7p

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

Following the adoption of IFRS 9, the accounting policies for financial instruments applied during the year ended 31 December 2017 are, on a practical level,

largely unchanged.

Retained earnings and other financial assets at 1 January 2018 have been restated by £39.0m as a result of the transition to this new standard. There was,

however no impact on the consolidated income statement, other balance sheet line items or the consolidated cash flows of the Group, nor on EPS. In

accordance with the transitional provisions, comparative figures have not been restated.